

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS TRIBAL
GOVERNMENT,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
CHRISTOPHER A.
EISWERTH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

LLOYD B. MILLER*
DOUGLAS B.L. ENDRESON
REBECCA A. PATTERSON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240
lloyd@sonosky.net

Counsel for Petitioner

February 12, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	13
I. <i>LITTLE RIVER</i> CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS AND OF THIS COURT.....	13
A. The Courts Of Appeals Have Fractured Over Whether The NLRB Has Juris- diction To Regulate Tribal Governments’ Labor Relations Laws	13
B. The Decision Below Contravenes This Court’s Precedent.....	16
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT	19
A. The NLRA’s Public-Employer Exclusion Encompasses Indian Tribes.....	19
B. NLRB Jurisdiction Significantly Infring- es Important Tribal Sovereign Interests .	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO THE FAIR AND UNIFORM ADMINISTRATION OF FEDERAL LABOR LAW AND TO FEDERAL INDIAN POLICY	28
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Government</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Government</i> , 361 NLRB No. 45 (2014)	53a
APPENDIX C: <i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Government</i> , 359 NLRB No. 84 (2013)	63a
APPENDIX D: <i>NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Government</i> , No. 14-2239 (6th Cir. Sept. 18, 2015) (order denying rehearing en banc).....	86a
APPENDIX E: Federal Statutes	87a
APPENDIX F: Local Ordinance	124a
APPENDIX G: Statement of Stipulated Facts	148a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Brown v. Port Auth. Police Superior Officers Ass’n</i> , 661 A.2d 312 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995).....	20
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2472 (1988), <i>as recognized in Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	25
<i>Chaparro-Febus v. Int’l Longshoremen Ass’n</i> , 983 F.2d 325 (1st Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	23
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3006 (June 12, 2014) (No. 13-1496).....	18
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	3, 10, 16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	26
<i>Helvering v. Gerhardt</i> , 304 U.S. 405 (1938).....	26
<i>Helvering v. Morgan’s, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	25
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	17
<i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians v. NLRB</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 872 (W.D. Mich. 2010)	9
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	21
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	17, 24
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	31
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	18, 27, 28
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	4, 20
<i>NLRB v. Chapa De Indian Health Program</i> , 316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003) ...	14, 29
<i>NLRB v. Nat. Gas Util. Dist.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 14, 17
<i>Norfolk Redev. & Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)....	27
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	2, 5, 15, 16
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	18, 22
<i>Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort v. NLRB</i> , 791 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2015)	2, 13, 14, 32
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	24
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	23
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	22
<i>United Fed'n of Postal Clerks v. Blount</i> , 325 F. Supp. 879 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 404 U.S. 802 (1971)	23
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	23
<i>V.I. Port Auth. v. S.I.U. de P.R.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 312 (D. V.I. 1973), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 494 F.2d 452 (3d Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	21
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	3, 24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Labor-Management Relations Act, ch. 120, 61 Stat. 136 (1947)	22
5 U.S.C. § 7116(b)(7)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1918(3).....	30
25 U.S.C. §§ 461-479	6
§ 1300k-2(a)	6
§§ 2701-2721	8
§ 2702(1).....	31
§ 2710	8, 25, 33
29 U.S.C. § 152(2).....	1, 20
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 432.1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
§ 423.202	30
N.Y. Exec. Law § 12(a)	34
29 C.F.R. § 102.7	20
1 Fed. Reg. 207 (Apr. 18, 1936).....	20

AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Casino Pauma</i> , 363 NLRB No. 60 (2015).....	34
<i>Fort Apache Timber Co.</i> , 226 NLRB 503 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>S. Indian Health Council, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 436 (1988).....	22
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 1055 (2004).....	10, 11, 15, 29
<i>Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1075 (2004).....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Indian Gaming Compact Between the State of New Mexico and the Mescalero Apache Tribe (Apr. 13, 2015).....	33
Tribal-State Compact Between the State of California and the Karuk Tribe (Nov. 12, 2014)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Tribal-State Compact Between the Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians of Michigan and the State of Michigan (May 9, 2007)	33
Tribal-State Compact Between the Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (Mar. 19, 2013)	33
Mich. Gaming Control Bd., <i>Indian Gaming Section Annual Report to the Executive Director</i> (2011), https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mgcb/Annual_Report_-_Indian_Gaming_2010_Final_proprietary_remove_353286_7.pdf	33
Franklin D. Roosevelt, <i>Letter on the Resolution of Federation of Federal Employees Against Strikes in Federal Service</i> (Aug. 16, 1937).....	32
Stephanie Simon, <i>(State) House Rules in Kansas Casino</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 4, 2010, http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703338504575041433293903748...	26
